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Sula Vineyards (SULA) ADD 
Consumer Staples 

CMP(₹): 249 
 

Fair Value(₹): 260 
 

Sector View: Attractive 
 

NIFTY-50: 25,695 November 12, 2025 

No respite 

Sula reported another weak quarter, as own brands’ revenue declined 2.4% 

yoy, led by a 3.3% yoy decline in elite & premium wines due to trade 

destocking in Telangana. EBITDA margin declined 595 bps yoy to 19.4% (KIE: 

20.4%), as Sula’s tight leash on operating costs had partly offset the sharp 

GM decline (weak mix and change in the wine sourcing model for the tourism 

business). The path to growth and margin recovery appears uncertain, given 

the headwinds in core markets such as MH and the potential EU FTA, which 

could lower MIP from US$5 and significantly increase competition from the 

imported brands. We cut FY2026-28E EPS by 10-11% and revise FV to Rs260 

(Rs280 earlier), valuing the company at 30X December 2027E PE.  

2QFY26: Weak growth print; profitability partly aided by cost cuts 

Sula Vineyards’ gross revenue declined ~1% yoy to Rs1.4 bn (4.7% below our 

estimate). Own brands/hospitality revenue grew (-)2.4%/8.2% yoy (KIE: +2.5%/ 

12% yoy). Own brands’ performance was weak, as growth was impacted by RTM 

disruption in the TG market. Ex-TG market, own brands’ revenue growth was in 

mid-single digits yoy. Elite and premium wine value declined 3.3% yoy (KIE: +3% 

yoy). Economy and popular wines grew 0.6% yoy (KIE: flat yoy). Net revenue fell 

~1% yoy to Rs1.3 bn (4.5% miss). Excise duty as a percentage of gross sales 

stood at 6.3%.  

GM declined 990 bps yoy to 69% (KIE: 74%) due to (1) a change in the wine 

sourcing model for the wine tourism business (400 bps yoy), (2) negative state 

and product mix (400 bps yoy) and (3) high inventory cost (150 bps). EBITDA 

declined 24.2% yoy to Rs255 mn (KIE: Rs279 mn) and EBITDA margin declined 

~595 bps yoy to 19.4% (KIE: 20.4%), as the sharp GM decline yoy was partly 

offset by strong control over operating costs. Employee costs/other expenses 

fell 2.7%/11.3% yoy to Rs232 mn/Rs417 mn (7.3%/14% below estimates).  

PBT/recurring PAT decreased 54.3%/58.4% yoy to Rs83 mn/Rs60 mn 

(~32%/33% miss). 

Uncertain growth and profitability outlook amid multiple headwinds  

Sula’s net sales declined 1.1% yoy, impacted by trade destocking in TG (~15% 

salience) due to retail license expiry. However, positive growth in MH and mid-

single digit growth yoy in markets, ex-TG, were partly encouraging. The 

profitability was weak (EBITDA down 24.2% yoy), as GM was sharply hit by a 

change in the wine sourcing model for wine tourism, high-cost inventory and 

weak state/product mix. Most of these ongoing margin-related headwinds are 

expected to phase out, with Sula projecting ~250 bps yoy EBITDA margin 

expansion in 2H. That said, the medium-term growth and margin outlook faces 

key overhangs such as (1) uncertain demand trends in MH amid high 

competition from local players, aggressive discounting and sustained urban 

weakness and (2) the impending EU FTA, which could lower MIP (below US$5) 

and intensify competition from the imported wines. To mitigate the potential EU 

FTA impact, Sula plans to refocus on its wine imports business, though it will 

likely exert pressure on margins.  

We cut estimates by 10-11% and revise FV to Rs260  

We cut volume growth and margin estimates, factoring in near-term issues. Net-

net, we cut our FY2026-28E EPS by 10-11%, roll over and revise FV to Rs260 

(from Rs280), valuing  the company at 30X December 2027E PE (unchanged).  

 

Company data and valuation summary 

 
Stock data 

CMP(Rs)/FV(Rs)/Rating 249/260/ADD 

52-week range (Rs) (high-low)   456-242 

Mcap (bn) (Rs/US$) 21/0.2 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs/US$) 282/3.2 

Shareholding pattern (%)    

 

 
 

Price performance (%) 1M 3M 12M 

Absolute (3) 0 (40) 

Rel. to Nifty (5) (5) (46) 

Rel. to MSCI India (5) (5) (45) 
 

Forecasts/Valuations 2026E 2027E 2028E 

EPS (Rs) 6.3  7.6  9.0  

EPS growth (%) (24.0) 19.5  19.1  

P/E (X) 39.3  32.9  27.6  

P/B (X) 3.4  3.1  2.9  

EV/EBITDA (X) 17.3  15.5  13.7  

RoE (%) 8.8  9.9  11.0  

Div. yield (%) 0.8  0.9  1.3  

Sales (Rs bn) 5.9 6.5 7.2 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 1.4 1.5 1.7 

Net profits (Rs bn) 0.5 0.6 0.8 
 

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

Prices in this report are based on the market close of 
November 11, 2025 

 

 

Related Research     

→ Sula Vineyards: Challenging times  

→ Sula Vineyards: Unabated weakness in 

demand  
→ Sula Vineyards: Disappointing quarter yet 

again   

Full sector coverage on KINSITE 
 

 

RESULT 

24.4 

6.7 

18.2 
0.0 

40.3 

10.5 

Promoters FPIs MFs BFIs Retail Others

| Jaykumar Doshi | Umang Mehta | Praneeth Reddy | Eesha Mohanty 

https://kie.kotak.com/Kinsite/Home/HomeDetails/40952
https://kie.kotak.com/Kinsite/Home/HomeDetails/40159
https://kie.kotak.com/Kinsite/Home/HomeDetails/40159
https://kie.kotak.com/Kinsite/Home/HomeDetails/39525
https://kie.kotak.com/Kinsite/Home/HomeDetails/39525
https://kie.kotak.com/kinsite


 

Sula Vineyards 

Consumer Staples India Research 

  2 
  

 

Conference call takeaways 

 Growth performance highlights. (1) Own brands growth in 2Q was impacted by RTM disruption, 

following retail license expiry in the Telangana market (third largest after MH and KA; ~15% of total 

sales), which led to trade destocking. The recovery is expected as the supply transition has been 

completed and retail operations with new licenses will commence in December. (2) Adjusted for 

Telangana, own brands revenue grew in mid-single digits. (3) MH witnessed growth recovery, with the 

market posting positive growth in 2Q. Despite aggressive discounting by peers, per-state corporation 

data, Sula gained market share and expects momentum in MH to sustain in coming quarters. (4) The 

Source range delivered high double-digit yoy growth, with salience improving to ~10% from negligible 

levels a few years ago. Sula is expanding its footprint into new states (Haryana and Delhi). (5) Sula 

registered DD growth across eight markets (includes Haryana, UP, Rajasthan, Pondicherry, etc.). (6) 

CSD channel sales doubled yoy. (7) Popular and economy wines delivered positive growth, led by 

brand activation efforts, strategic call to outsource it to third-party in MH market, etc. Overall, Sula 

anticipates improved performance in 2H, driven by stronger demand conditions, higher WIPS and 

sustained traction in the wine tourism business.  

 Margin outlook. GM declined ~990 bps yoy to 69% due to (1) a change in wine sourcing model for the 

wine tourism business, which had ~400 bps impact yoy; this is expected to normalize from 3QFY26E. 

(2) weak state and product mix – the TG market, where elite and premium wines had 90%+ salience, 

was disrupted due to trade issues. Additionally, strong growth in low-profitability states and the CSD 

channel contributed to a ~400 bps GM impact yoy. (3) high-cost inventory – ~150 bps impact, which 

should normalize in the coming quarters as inventory phases out. EBITDA margin contracted 595 bps 

yoy to 19.4%, as the GM decline was partly offset by stringent cost controls, resulting in a sharp 

reduction in overheads (-8% yoy). Going ahead, Sula anticipates ~250 bps yoy improvement in EBITDA 

margins in 2H, supported by higher WIPS accrual (realized Rs60 mn less WIPS incentive than deemed 

in 2HFY25 due to capping regulation) and the phasing out of margin-related headwinds observed in 

recent quarters. 

 Wine tourism updates. Wine tourism witnessed 8% yoy growth, enabled by LSD growth in footfalls 

and per guest spend and a 350 bps increase resort occupancy (at 77%). Sula launched its new resort, 

The Haven by Sula, near York Winery (Nashik) in October, which will expand overall room capacity by 

30 keys to 134 keys (~30% growth). The capital investment was done by a third party, while Sula will 

maintain the property. Sula’s tasting room and restaurant expansion at Domaine Sula (Karnataka) will 

be operational by end-3Q. Sula has one more resort with 20 keys to be opened in FY2027E. 

 EU FTA updates. Sula noted that the current minimum import price (CIF), which stands at US$5 per 

bottle, could come down (most likely scenario). If the EU deal materializes and minimum import price 

comes down, there could be a good traction for import brands. However, Sula believes that its own 

brands will not be materially and directly impacted. However, to address the shift, Sula plans to revisit 

its wine imports business, which was deprioritized earlier to focus on profitability. At a reduced MIP, 

Sula could operate the imports business with improved profitability versus previous levels by 

leveraging its distribution infrastructure, though profitability will remain below that of the own brands.   

 Capex in the last three years averaged at Rs500-600 mn. Going ahead, from FY2026E, this is expected 

to moderate to Rs300-350 mn, as most of the capex commitments are concluded.  

 WIPS outstanding in 2Q stood at Rs800 mn (versus Rs700 mn in 4Q-end), as Sula accrued Rs200 mn 

and received Rs130 mn payout from the government. It further received Rs110 mn in October, which 

reduced the total outstanding value to ~Rs700 mn.   

 Net debt rose to Rs3.5 bn due to low profitability and increased receivables (TG issues; collections 

are normalized in October) and net debt/EBITDA stood at 2.5X.  
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  Sula Vineyards - Interim consolidated results, March fiscal year-ends (Rs mn) 

2QFY26 2QFY26E 2QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26E yoy qoq 1HFY26 1HFY25 yoy (%) FY2026E FY2025 yoy (%)

Gross revenues 1,397       1,466       1,412      1,183      (4.7)         (1.1)         18.1         2,580      2,697      (4.3)        6,361      6,194      2.7           

Excise (88)          (95)          (89)         (87)         (8.1)         (1.1)         1.2           (174)       (164)       6.4         (426)       (402)       6.0           

Excise as % of gross rev 6.3           6.5           6.3         7.3         -24 bps -1 bps -105 bps 6.7         6.1         67 bps 6.7         6.5         21 bps

Net operating revenues 1,309       1,370       1,324      1,096      (4.5)         (1.1)         19.4         2,406      2,533      (5.0)        5,934      5,792      2.5           

Cost of materials (406)        (356)        (280)       (285)       14.0         45.2         42.4         (692)       (514)       34.7       (1,709)    (1,380)    23.9         

Gross profit 903          1,014       1,044      811        (11.0)       (13.5)       11.3         1,714      2,019      (15.1)      4,225      4,412      (4.2)         

Gross margin (%) 69.0         74.0         78.9       74.0       -504 bps -989 bps -501 bps 71.2       79.7       -848 bps 71.2       76.2       -499 bps

Employee cost (232)        (250)        (238)       (234)       (7.3)         (2.7)         (0.8)         (465)       (476)       (2.3)        (966)       (938)       3.0           

Other expenditure (417)        (485)        (470)       (395)       (14.1)       (11.3)       5.6           (811)       (868)       (6.5)        (1,894)    (1,983)    (4.5)         

Total other expenditure (648)        (735)        (708)       (628)       (11.8)       (8.4)         3.2           (1,276)    (1,344)    (5.0)        (2,860)    (2,921)    (2.1)         

EBITDA 255          279          336        183        (8.9)         (24.2)       39.1         438        676        (35.2)      1,365      1,491      (8.5)         

EBITDA margin (%) 19.4         20.4         25.4       16.7       -95 bps -594 bps 275 bps 18.2       26.7       -849 bps 23.0       25.7       -275 bps

Depreciation (95)          (90)          (87)         (92)         5.2           9.0           2.8           (187)       (173)       7.9         (374)       (350)       6.8           

Interest (86)          (75)          (76)         (75)         14.0         12.6         13.8         (161)       (147)       9.3         (304)       (297)       2.4           

Other income 8              7              8            10          18.6         9.2           (15.3)       18          20          (10.4)      35          39          (12.1)       

PBT 83            121          181        26          (31.9)       (54.3)       223.0       108        376        (71.2)      722        883        (18.3)       

Tax expense (23)          (32)          (36)         (6)           (28.7)       (37.5)       262.9       (29)         (85)         (66.1)      (188)       (181)       3.4           

Recurring PAT 60            90            145        19          (33.0)       (58.4)       210.3       80          291        (72.7)      534        702        (23.9)       

Exceptional items — — — — — — — —

Reported PAT 60            90            145        19          (33.0)       (58.4)       210.3       80          291        (72.7)      534        702        (23.9)       

Recurring EPS 0.7           1.1           1.7         0.2         (33.0)       (58.4)       210.3       0.9         3.5         (72.7)      6.3         8.3         (23.9)       

Income tax rate (%) 27.2         26.0         19.9       24.2       120 bps 729 bps 298 bps 26.5       22.5       398 bps 26.0       20.5       544 bps

Costs as a % of net sales

Cost of materials 31.0         26.0         21.1       26.0       503 bps 988 bps 500 bps 28.8       20.3       847 bps 28.8       23.8       498 bps

Employee cost 17.7         18.2         18.0       21.3       -55 bps -29 bps -361 bps 19.3       18.8       53 bps 16.3       16.2       8 bps

Other expenditure 31.8         35.4         35.5       36.0       -356 bps -367 bps -416 bps 33.7       34.3       -54 bps 31.9       34.2       -233 bps

Note: One-time WIPS unwinding benefit of Rs 100 mn is included in the other operating income of 1QFY25

(Change %)

 

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

 

 

  Key changes to estimates, Sula Vineyards, March fiscal year-ends, 2026-28E 

Rs mn 2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Revenue 5,934      6,549      7,163      6,106      6,733      7,357      (2.8)        (2.7)        (2.6)        

EBITDA 1,364      1,532      1,738      1,433      1,628      1,845      (4.8)        (5.9)        (5.8)        

EBITDA margin (%) 23.0       23.4       24.3       23.5       24.2       25.1       -47 bps -78 bps -82 bps

PAT 534        638        760        594        716        849        (10.2)      (10.9)      (10.5)      

EPS (Rs/share) 6.3         7.6         9.0         7.1         8.5         10.1       (10.2)      (10.9)      (10.5)      

Volumes (mn cases) 1.1         1.2         1.3         1.1         1.2         1.3         (2.1)        (3.3)        (3.8)        

Revised Earlier Change (%)

 

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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  Segment-wise revenue mix, March fiscal year-ends, 1QFY24-2QFY26 

1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 1QFY25 2QFY25 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26

Revenue mix (Rs mn)

Own brands 1,017 1,268 1,927 1,129 1,044 1,272 1,947 1,096 1,023 1,241

Hospitality 115 121 148 164 113 122 164 204 137 132

Others 34 39 100 24 127 18 55 31 23 23

Total revenue 1,166 1,428 2,175 1,317 1,284 1,412 2,166 1,331 1,183 1,396

Own brands revenue mix (Rs mn)

Elite and premium 750 932 1,484 849 757 999 1,567 828 765 966

Economy and popular 267 336 443 280 287 273 378 268 258 275

Own brands revenue 1,017 1,268 1,927 1,129 1,044 1,272 1,945 1,096 1,023 1,241

Revenue growth (%)

Own brands 29.9 11.9 3.8 9.1 2.7 0.3 1.0 (2.9) (2.0) (2.4)

Hospitality 11.7 26.0 16.5 31.2 (1.7) 0.8 10.9 24.4 21.2 8.2

Others (56.3) (19.1) (7.3) (39.9) 274.6 (53.8) (45.1) 29.2 (81.9) 27.8

Total revenue 21.0 11.8 4.0 9.8 10.1 (1.1) (0.4) 1.1 (7.9) (1.1)

Own brands revenue growth (%)

Elite and premium 38.9 14.9 7.3 14.4 1.0 7.1 5.6 (2.5) 1.1 (3.3)

Economy and popular 9.9 4.4 (6.3) (4.4) 7.4 (18.6) (14.6) (4.3) (10.1) 0.6

Own brands revenue 29.9 11.9 3.8 9.1 2.7 0.3 1.0 (2.9) (2.0) (2.4)

Note: One-time WIPS unwinding benefit of Rs 100 mn is included in the other operating income for 1QFY25  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 

 

 

  Sula brand profile as of 2QFY26 

 

Source: Company 
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  Sula – hospitality vertical highlights 

 

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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  Financials of Sula Vineyards, March fiscal year-ends, 2020-28E (Rs mn) 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E

Profit model

Net revenues 4,852       3,859       4,244       5,162       5,678       5,792       5,934       6,549       7,163       

EBITDA 489          609          1,133       1,574       1,759       1,491       1,364       1,532       1,738       

Depreciation (350)        (257)        (236)        (259)        (316)        (350)        (374)        (392)        (407)        

Other income 16            36            28            35            77            39            35            36            29            

Interest expense (329)        (334)        (229)        (211)        (263)        (297)        (304)        (314)        (334)        

PBT (174)        54            695          1,139       1,258       884          721          862          1,026       

Tax 15            (2)            (174)        (299)        (325)        (181)        (188)        (224)        (267)        

Extraordinary items — (22)          — — — — — — —

Reported PAT (154)        30            521          840          933          702          534          638          760          

Recurring PAT (159)        53            521          840          933          702          534          638          760          

Recurring EPS (diluted) (Rs) (2.1)         0.7           6.8           10.0         11.1         8.3           6.3           7.6           9.0           

Balance sheet

Total equity 3,023       3,047       3,952       5,320       5,500       5,863       6,236       6,683       7,176       

Total borrowings 3,683       3,013       2,290       1,918       2,996       2,971       2,971       2,971       2,971       

Other liabilities 1,604       1,484       1,343       1,575       1,767       1,972       1,759       1,921       2,085       

Total equity and liabilities 8,311       7,544       7,586       8,813       10,264     10,806     10,966     11,574     12,233     

Cash and cash equivalents 375          408          102          164          972          72            381          167          175          

Net other current assets ex-cash 4,056       3,696       3,603       4,081       4,051       5,364       4,939       5,372       5,795       

Net fixed assets 3,311       3,053       3,529       4,058       4,359       4,845       5,105       5,448       5,628       

Other non-current assets 568          386          351          511          882          524          542          588          635          

Total assets 8,311       7,544       7,586       8,813       10,264     10,806     10,966     11,574     12,233     

Cash flow

Operating cash flow excl. w-cap 429          715          1,017       1,324       1,411       1,319       1,098       1,308       1,471       

W-cap changes 561          1,124       1,041       1,160       1,556       787          1,646       1,222       1,441       

Operating cash flow 990          1,838       2,058       2,484       2,967       2,106       2,744       2,530       2,912       

Interest expense (283)        (315)        (202)        (175)        (220)        (268)        (304)        (314)        (334)        

Capital expenditure (453)        (165)        (550)        (691)        (593)        (675)        (600)        (700)        (550)        

Free cash flow 8              1,040       415          194          619          (91)          780          298          624          

Key metrics and ratios

Revenue growth (%) (3.0)         (20.5)       10.0         21.6         10.0         2.0           2.4           10.4         9.4           

Gross margin (%) 53.1 59.2 72.4 74.2 76.4 76.2 71.2 71.2 71.3

EBITDA margin (%) 10.1         15.8         26.7         30.5         31.0         25.7         23.0         23.4         24.3         

PAT margin (%) (3.3) 1.4 12.3 16.3 16.4 12.1 9.0 9.7 10.6

Net debt 3,307       2,605       2,188       1,754       2,024       2,899       2,590       2,804       2,796       

Net debt/equity (X) 1.1 0.9 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4

Book value (Rs/share) 40.2 40.5 51.5 63.2 65.3 69.6 74.1 79.4 85.2

RoAE (%) (5.1) 1.7 14.9 18.1 17.2 12.4 8.8 9.9 11.0

RoAIC (%) 1.8 4.8 10.0 13.6 12.2 9.4 7.6 8.4 9.5  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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Ratings and other definitions/identifiers 

Definitions of ratings 

BUY. We expect this stock to deliver more than 15% returns over the next 12 months. 

ADD. We expect this stock to deliver 5-15% returns over the next 12 months. 

REDUCE. We expect this stock to deliver -5-+5% returns over the next 12 months. 

SELL. We expect this stock to deliver <-5% returns over the next 12 months. 

Our Fair Value estimates are also on a 12-month horizon basis. 

Our Ratings System does not take into account short-term volatility in stock prices related to movements in the market. Hence, a particular Rating may 
not strictly be in accordance with the Rating System at all times. 

 

 
 

Coverage view 

The coverage view represents each analyst’s overall fundamental outlook on the Sector. The coverage view will consist of one of the following 
designations: Attractive, Neutral, Cautious. 
 

Other ratings/identifiers 
 
NR = Not Rated. The investment rating and fair value, if any, have been suspended temporarily. Such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulation(s) and/or Kotak Securities policies in circumstances when Kotak Securities or its affiliates is acting in an advisory capacity in a merger or 
strategic transaction involving this company and in certain other circumstances. 

CS = Coverage Suspended. Kotak Securities has suspended coverage of this company. 

NC = Not Covered. Kotak Securities does not cover this company. 

RS = Rating Suspended. Kotak Securities Research has suspended the investment rating and fair value, if any, for this stock, because there is not a 

sufficient fundamental basis for determining an investment rating or fair value. The previous investment rating and fair value, if any, are no longer in 

effect for this stock and should not be relied upon. 

NA = Not Available or Not Applicable. The information is not available for display or is not applicable. 

NM = Not Meaningful. The information is not meaningful and is therefore excluded. 

Distribution of ratings/investment banking relationships

Kotak Institutional Equities Research coverage universe

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities

As of September 30, 2025

Percentage of companies covered by Kotak Institutional 

Equities, within the specified category.

* The above categories are defined as follows: Buy = We 

expect this stock to deliver more than 15% returns over 

the next 12 months; Add = We expect this stock to deliver 

5-15% returns over the next 12 months; Reduce = We 

expect this stock to deliver -5-+5% returns over the next 

12 months; Sell = We expect this stock to deliver less than 

-5% returns over the next 12 months. Our target prices 

are also on a 12-month horizon basis. These ratings are 

used illustratively to comply with applicable regulations. As 

of 30/09/2025 Kotak Institutional Equities Investment 

Research had investment ratings on 297 equity securities.

Percentage of companies within each category for which 

Kotak Institutional Equities and or its affiliates  has 

provided investment banking services within the previous 

12 months.
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Corporate Office 
Kotak Securities Ltd. 
27 BKC, Plot No. C-27, “G Block” Bandra Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai 400 051, India 
Tel: +91-22-43360000 

Overseas Affiliates 
Kotak Mahindra (UK) Ltd  
8th Floor, Portsoken House  
155-157 Minories, London EC3N 1LS 
Tel: +44-20-7977-6900 

Kotak Mahindra Inc  
PENN 1,1 Pennsylvania Plaza, 
Suite 1720, New York, NY 10119, USA 
Tel: +1-212-600-8858 

Copyright 2025 Kotak Institutional Equities (Kotak Securities Limited). All rights reserved. 

The Kotak Institutional Equities research report is solely a product of Kotak Securities Limited and may be used for general information only. The legal entity preparing this research report is not registered as a broker-dealer in the United 
States and, therefore, is not subject to US rules regarding the preparation of research reports and/or the independence of research analysts. 

1. Note that the research analysts contributing to this report are residents outside the United States and are not associates, employees, registered or qualified as research analysts with FINRA or a US-regulated broker dealer; and 
2. Such research analysts may not be associated persons of Kotak Mahindra Inc. and therefore, may not be subject to FINRA Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held 

by a research analyst. 
3. Kotak Mahindra Inc. does not accept or receive any compensation of any kind directly from US institutional investors for the dissemination of the Kotak Securities Limited research reports. However, Kotak Securities Limited has entered 

into an agreement with Kotak Mahindra Inc. which includes payment for sourcing new major US institutional investors and service existing clients based out of the US. 
4. In the United States, this research report is available solely for distribution to major US institutional investors, as defined in Rule 15a – 6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. This research report is distributed in the United States by 

Kotak Mahindra Inc., a US-registered broker and dealer and a member of FINRA. Kotak Mahindra Inc., a US-registered broker-dealer, accepts responsibility for this research report and its dissemination in the United States. 
5. This Kotak Securities Limited research report is not intended for any other persons in the United States. All major US institutional investors or persons outside the United States, having received this Kotak Securities Limited research report 

shall neither distribute the original nor a copy to any other person in the United States. Any US recipient of the research who wishes to effect a transaction in any security covered by the report should do so with or through Kotak Mahindra 
Inc. Please contact a US-registered representative; Gijo Joseph, Kotak Mahindra Inc., PENN 1,1 Pennsylvania Plaza, Suite 1720, New York, NY 10119, Direct +1 212 600 8858, gijo.joseph@kotak.com. 

6. This document does not constitute an offer of, or an invitation by or on behalf of Kotak Securities Limited or its affiliates or any other company to any person, to buy or sell any security. The information contained herein has been obtained 
from published information and other sources, which Kotak Securities Limited or its affiliates consider to be reliable. None of Kotak Securities Limited accepts any liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of 
any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained herein are made as of the date of this document. Emerging securities markets may be subject to risks significantly higher than more 
established markets. In particular, the political and economic environment, company practices and market prices and volumes may be subject to significant variations. The ability to assess such risks may also be limited due to significantly 
lower information quantity and quality. By accepting this document, you agree to be bound by all the foregoing provisions. 

This report is distributed in Singapore by Kotak Mahindra (UK) Limited (Singapore Branch) to institutional investors, accredited investors or expert investors only as defined under the Securities and Futures Act. Recipients of this analysis 
/report are to contact Kotak Mahindra (UK) Limited (Singapore Branch) (16 Raffles Quay, #35-02/03, Hong Leong Building, Singapore 048581) in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this analysis/report. Kotak Mahindra 
(UK) Limited (Singapore Branch) is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. 

Kotak Securities Limited and its affiliates are a full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, brokerage and financing group. We along with our affiliates are leading underwriter of securities and participants in virtually 
all securities trading markets in India. We and our affiliates have investment banking and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Investment Research Department. Our research professionals 
provide important input into our investment banking and other business selection processes. Investors should assume that Kotak Securities Limited and/or its affiliates are seeking or will seek investment banking or other business from the 
company or companies that are the subject of this material. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Kotak Securities Limited, which includes earnings from investment banking and other businesses. Kotak 
Securities Limited generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, 
Kotak Securities Limited generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other 
professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make 
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. 

In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company 
or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. We are not soliciting any action based on this material. It is for 
the general information of clients of Kotak Securities Limited. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any 
advice or recommendation in this material, clients should consider whether it is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the 
income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Kotak 
Securities Limited does not provide tax advise to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment. Certain transactions – including those involving futures, options, and other 
derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities – give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, 
and it should not be relied on as such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material  only. We endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, but regulatory, 
compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so. We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from  time to time have "long" or "short" 
positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Kotak Securities Limited and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used 
this research to the extent that it relates to non-US issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency-denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value 
or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies, affectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable 
for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current derivatives risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

Kotak Securities Limited established in 1994, is a subsidiary of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. 

Kotak Securities Limited is a corporate trading and clearing member of BSE Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE), Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited (MSE), National Commodity and Derivatives Exchange 
(NCDEX) and Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX). Our businesses include stock broking, services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and financial products like mutual funds and fixed deposits, depository services 
and portfolio management. 

Kotak Securities Limited is also a Depository Participant with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL). Kotak Securities Limited is also registered with Insurance Regulatory and 
Development Authority and having composite license acts as Corporate Agent of Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited and Zurich Kotak General Insurance Company (India) Limited (Formerly known as Kotak Mahindra General 
Insurance Company Limited) and is also a Mutual Fund Advisor registered with Association of Mutual Funds in India (AMFI). Kotak Securities Limited is registered as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. 

We hereby declare that our activities were neither suspended nor we have defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in last five years. However, SEBI, Exchanges and Depositories have conducted the routine 
inspection and based on their observations have issued advise letters or levied minor penalty on KSL for certain operational deviations. We have not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange/SEBI or any other authorities, 
nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

We offer our research services to primarily institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered with us. Details of Associates are available on website, i.e. www.kotak.com and 
https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/governance/subsidiaries.html. 

Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject company(ies): No. 

We or our associates may have received compensation from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. 

We or our associates have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company(ies) or acted as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company/company (ies) discussed herein in the past 12 
months. YES. Visit our website for more details https://kie.kotak.com. 

We or our associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. We or our associates may have received any compensation for 
products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. We or our associates may have received compensation or other benefits from the subject 
company(ies) or third party in connection with the research report. 

Our associates may have financial interest in the subject company(ies). 

Research Analyst or his/her relative's financial interest in the subject company(ies): No 

Kotak Securities Limited has financial interest in the subject company(ies) at the end of the week immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: NO. Nature of Financial interest: Holding equity shares or derivatives of the 
subject company. 

Our associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: No. 

Kotak Securities Limited has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: No 

Subject company(ies) may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 

A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at https://www.moneycontrol.com/india/stockpricequote/ and http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/stock-quotes. (Choose a company from the list on the browser 
and select the "three years" icon in the price chart). 

First Cut notes published on this site are for information purposes only. They represent early notations and responses by analysts to recent events. Data in the notes may not have been verified by us and investors should not act upon any 
data or views in these notes. Most First Cut notes, but not necessarily all, will be followed by final research reports on the subject. 

There could be variance between the First Cut note and the final research note on any subject, in which case the contents of the final research note would prevail. We accept no liability of the First Cut Notes. 

Analyst Certification 

The analyst(s) authoring this research report hereby certifies that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect such research analyst's personal views about the subject securities and issuers and that no part of his or her 
compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in the research report. 

This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of Firm. Firm Research is disseminated and available primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. 

Additional information on recommended securities is available on request. 

Our research should not be considered as an advertisement or advice, professional or otherwise. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors including their financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like and take professional advice before investing. 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of 
returns to investors. 
For more information related to investments in the securities market, please visit the SEBI Investor Website https://investor.sebi.gov.in/ and the SEBI Saa₹thi Mobile App. 

Derivatives are a sophisticated investment device. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors before actually trading in derivative contracts. Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or 
Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com.  

Kotak Securities Limited. Registered Office: 27 BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400051. CIN: U99999MH1994PLC134051, Telephone No.: +22 43360000, Fax No.: +22 67132430. Website: www.kotak.com / 
www.kotaksecurities.com. Correspondence Address: Infinity IT Park, Bldg. No 21, Opp. Film City Road, A K Vaidya Marg, Malad (East), Mumbai 400097. Telephone No: 42856825. SEBI Registration No: INZ000200137(Member of NSE, BSE, 
MSE, MCX & NCDEX), AMFI ARN 0164, PMS INP000000258 and Research Analyst INH000000586. NSDL/CDSL: IN-DP-629-2021. Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com 

Details of Contact Person Address Contact No. Email ID 

Customer Care/ Complaints Mr. Ritesh Shah Kotak Towers, 8th Floor, Building No.21, Infinity Park, Off Western 
Express Highway, Malad (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400097 

18002099393 ks.escalation@kotak.com 

Head of Customer Care Mr. Tabrez Anwar 022-42858208 ks.servicehead@kotak.com 

Compliance Officer Mr. Hiren Thakkar 022-42858484 ks.compliance@kotak.com 

CEO Mr. Shripal Shah 022-42858301 ceo.ks@kotak.com 

Principal Officer (For the purpose of 
Research Analyst activities) 

Mr. Kawaljeet Saluja 
Kotak Securities Limited, 27BKC, 8th Floor, Plot No. C-27, G Block, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051 

022-62664011 ks.po@kotak.com 
In absence of response/complaint not addressed to your satisfaction, you may lodge a complaint with SEBI at SEBI, NSE, BSE,  Investor Service Center | NCDEX, MCX. Please quote your Service Ticket/Complaint Ref No. while raising your 
complaint at SEBI SCORES/Exchange portal at https://scores.sebi.gov.in. Kindly refer https://www.kotaksecurities.com/contact-us/ and for online dispute Resolution platform - Smart ODR 

Our Investor Charter is your trusted companion, offering essential guidelines to navigate the investment landscape. Discover principles for informed decision-making, risk management, and ethical investing by visiting 
https://www.kotaksecurities.com/disclaimer/investor-charter/ 

Please refer link for regulatory disclosure and terms and conditions as applicable to Research Analyst under SEBI norms. Disclosure of minimum mandatory terms and conditions to clients 
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